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Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information
This presentation contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, 
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, with respect to the beliefs, goals, intentions, and expectations of the Company regarding revenues, earnings, earnings 
per share, loan production, asset quality, and capital levels, among other matters; our estimates of future costs and benefits of the actions we may take; our assessments of expected losses 
on loans; our assessments of interest rate and other market risks; our ability to achieve our financial and other strategic goals; the expected cost savings, synergies, returns, and other 
anticipated benefits from the integration of Summit following the recently completed merger of Summit with and into the Company; and other statements that are not historical facts. 
Forward–looking statements are typically identified by such words as “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “outlook,” “estimate,” “forecast,” “project,” “will,” “should,” and other 
similar words and expressions, and are subject to numerous assumptions, risks, and uncertainties, which change over time. Additionally, forward–looking statements speak only as of the 
date they are made; the Company does not assume any duty, does not undertake, and specifically disclaims any obligation to update such forward–looking statements, whether written or 
oral, that may be made from time to time, whether because of new information, future events, or otherwise, except as required by law. Furthermore, because forward–looking statements 
are subject to assumptions and uncertainties, actual results or future events could differ, possibly materially, from those indicated in or implied by such forward-looking statements because 
of a variety of factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The risks and uncertainties 
that could cause actual results to differ from those described in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, the following: costs or difficulties associated with newly 
developed or acquired operations; risks related to our ability to successfully integrate Summit into the Company and operate the combined company; changes in general economic trends 
(either nationally or locally in the areas in which we conduct, or will conduct, business), including inflation, interest rates, market and monetary fluctuations; increased competition; changes 
in consumer demand for financial services; our ability to control costs and expenses; adverse developments in borrower industries or declines in real estate values; changes in and 
compliance with federal and state laws and regulations that pertain to our business and capital levels; our ability to raise capital as needed; the effects of any cybersecurity breaches; and the 
other factors discussed in the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 
10–K for the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, and other reports the Company files with the SEC.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This presentation contains certain financial measures determined by methods other than in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAP”). Such non-GAAP financial measures may include the following: fully tax-equivalent net interest margin, core operating earnings, core net income, tangible book value per common 
share, total risk-based capital ratio, tier one leverage ratio, tier one capital ratio, and the tangible common equity to tangible assets ratio. Management uses these non-GAAP financial 
measures to assess the performance of the Company’s core business and the strength of its capital position. Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide 
meaningful additional information about the Company to assist investors in evaluating operating results, financial strength, and capitalization. The non-GAAP financial measures should be 
considered as additional views of the way our financial measures are affected by significant charges for credit costs and other factors. These non-GAAP financial measures should not be 
considered as a substitute for operating results determined in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies. The computations of 
the non-GAAP financial measures used in this presentation are referenced in a footnote or in the appendix to this presentation.
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Introduction

• Thank you for your interest in Burke & Herbert Financial Services Corp. and its wholly owned subsidiary Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust 
Company.  A quintessential community banking institution, we are headquartered in Old Town Alexandria, Virginia and have served the 
banking, borrowing and investing needs of generations of businesses, organizations, families and individuals since 1852.  

• As a true community bank, we are deeply tied to the people, neighborhoods and 
institutions where we live and work. Our employees form a diverse, dedicated, close-
knit team that upholds a culture of customer service and forges strong and lasting 
relationships with our customers and shared communities. We are selective in our 
hiring, proud of the caliber of our people, and encourage a collegial environment in 
which each individual feels valued.

• On May 3, 2024, we merged with Summit Financial Group, Inc. (Summit), creating an 
$8 billion financial institution with more than 75 branches across Virginia, West 
Virginia, Maryland, Delaware, and Kentucky, with more than 800 employees serving 
our communities. 
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Business Model 

• Our business model is built on customer service

- Being a trusted advisor by understanding our customers’ financial goals and offering 
our diverse products and services to help them achieve financial prosperity

• Our approach is concentrated on growing and deepening relationships across our businesses 
that meet our risk/return measures

• We are focused on our strategic priorities which are designed to enhance value over the 
long term

- Profitably expanding our market share

- Deepening customer relationships by delivering fee-based financial solutions

- Leveraging technology to create efficiencies that help us better serve customers
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Executive Team

 Served as the President and CEO of BHRB 
since 2020, prior to which he was the 
President and COO after joining in 2019

 Named Chair of the Board in 2023
 Served as EVP and CFO at Orrstown Bank 

prior to joining BHRB 

David Boyle
Chief Executive Officer

 Served as Chief Credit Officer, EVP and 
Chair of the Loan Committee at BHRB 

 Previously served as its SVP in the years 
since joining in 2014

 Has over 40 years of experience working 
in credit and lending 

Jeff Welch
Chief Credit Officer

 Served as the President and Chief 
Executive Officer of Summit since 1994

 Served as a member of the Board of 
Directors since 1993 and as CEO of 
Summit since 2013

Charlie Maddy
President

 Served as EVP and CFO at Summit
 Had previously  served as the Senior VP 

and CAO
 Has 30+ years of experience; before 

joining Summit he worked in public 
accounting at Arnett Carbis Toothman

Rob Tissue
EVP of Financial Strategy

 Served as EVP of Summit and President 
of their subsidiary, Summit Community 
Bank, Inc. since 2012

 Joined Summit in 2008, prior to which he 
served as Regional President at United 
Bank

Brad Ritchie
Chief Lending Officer

 Served as EVP and CRO of Summit since 
2022

 Joined Summit in 2016, serving as the 
Chief Audit Officer

Joe Hager 
Chief Operating Officer

 Served as the EVP and CFO of BHRB since 
joining in 2021

 Previously served as the CFO of PNC 
Capital Finance

 Has 30+ years of experience in various 
other finance related roles 

Roy Halyama
Chief Financial Officer

 Served as the Chief Compliance Officer 
for BHRB since joining in 2014

 Previously served as the Principal VP of 
Compliance until being promoted to SVP 
in 2021 and then EVP in 2023

 Has over 30 years of experience

Jennifer Schmidt
Chief Risk Officer

 Served as Director of Trust & Wealth 
Management and EVP at BHRB

 Previously worked as SVP after joining 
BHRB in 2011

 Served as an area director of financial 
advisors prior to start at BHRB 

Shannon Rowan
Director of Trust & Wealth Mgmt.

 Served as Summit EVP & Chief Human 
Resources Officer since 2019

 Began career at Summit in 1991 and has 
overseen HR functions since 1997

 Teaches classes at the WV School of 
Banking, one being Principles of Banking

Danyl Freeman
EVP & Chief HR Officer 

 Served as Chief Experience Officer of 
Summit

 Joined Summit in 2005 and served as 
SVP of Marketing and Public Relations

Angie Zirk
Chief Experience Officer

 Served as EVP and Chief Operating 
Officer of Provident State Bank

 Joined Summit in 2023 through 
acquisition

Lauren Kimlel
EVP Branch Banking
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Strategic Rationale for the Merger with Summit

1

2

3

4

5

Strategically Compelling: Strong pro forma profitability, complementary strengths and 
enhanced strategic positioning, particularly in Virginia, West Virginia, and Maryland

Scale: Created an ~$8 billion bank with >75 branch locations across an attractive 5-
state Mid-Atlantic and Southeast footprint

Management Strength: Culturally compatible organizations with combined 
management depth supportive of growth to $10 billion of assets and beyond

Investment in Franchise: >$115 million combined earnings stream and strong capital 
position provide runway for future investment and growth 

Balance Sheet Flexibility: >$600 million of marked securities able to be converted to 
immediate liquidity with no negative capital implications
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An Attractive Footprint

 Population: 137k
 Pop. CAGR: 0.70% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 0.57% 
 Median HHI: $70k
 Proj. Median HHI: $81k

Harrisonburg, VA

Eastern Shore of MD (2)

 Population: 70k
 Pop. CAGR: 0.24%
 Median HHI: $75k 
 Proj. Median HHI: $81k

Charleston, WV

 Population: 252k
 Median HHI: $52k
 Proj. Median HHI: $60k

Hagerstown-Martinsburg, MD-WV

 Population: 302k
 Pop. CAGR: 0.88% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 0.70% 
 Median HHI: $68k
 Proj. Median HHI: $74k

 Population: 6.44mm
 Pop. CAGR: 1.01% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 0.54% 
 Median HHI: $118k 
 Proj. Median HHI: $132k 

Greater Washington D.C.

Lexington-Fayette, KY

 Population: 523k
 Pop. CAGR: 0.79% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 0.52% 
 Proj. Median HHI: $77k

 Population: 147k
 Pop. CAGR: 1.04% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 0.95% 
 Median HHI: $82k 
 Proj. Median HHI: $93k  

Winchester, VA-WV Huntington-Ashland, WV-KY-OH

 Population: 354k
 Median HHI: $54k
 Proj. Median HHI: $59k

Salisbury, MD-DE

 Population: 436k
 Pop. CAGR: 1.19% 
 Proj. Pop. CAGR: 1.03% 
 Median HHI: $68k
 Proj. Median HHI: $74k

Fastest Growing Metro in VA

Horse Capital of the World

Capital of the U.S. Capital of West Virginia

Indicates higher than U.S. National Average (1)

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence. Current population and HHI 
metrics are for the year 2023. Population CAGR is based on  
through 2023; Projected population and HHI CAGRs are based on 2023 
actual through 2028 projected (1) U.S. National Benchmark defined as 
the median for HHI metrics and as the growth rate pertaining to the 

total U.S. population for population CAGR metrics; U.S. population 
CAGR is 0.62%; U.S. projected population CAGR is 0.42%; U.S. median 
HHI is $74k; U.S. projected HHI is $83k (2) Eastern Shore of MD is made 
up of the Easton, MD and Cambridge, MD MSAs; Median HHI calculated 
using a weighted average based on pro forma deposits
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Announcement Estimates vs. Updated Estimates

(in millions)
Estimate at 

Aug. 24, 20231
Estimate at 

May 3, 2024

Day 2 – CECL reserve $16.6 $29.5

PCD loan CECL mark 23.9 23.5

Gross CECL credit mark 40.5 53.0

Accretable loan mark 122.3 172.5

Core deposit intangible 66.0 68.8

Time deposit mark 15.5 7.1

Sub-debt mark 24.2 13.7

Preferred stock mark 5.6 4.5

Annualized cost savings goal 20.0 20.0

Total merger costs 57.0 42.0

Preliminary goodwill creation3 27.6 32.8

Estimate at 
Aug. 24, 20231 June 30, 2024

Tangible book value per common share2 $34.57 $39.11

Tangible common equity / tangible assets2 6.4% 7.6%

Leverage ratio3 8.1% 9.0%

Common equity tier 1 ratio3 10.4% 10.9%

Tier 1 capital ratio3 10.6% 11.3%

Total capital ratio3 12.5% 13.8%

(1) Reflected estimates assuming December 31, 2023 close.  Actual closing was May 3, 2024. (2) Non-GAAP measure. See the appendix for further information. (3) June 30, 2024 is estimated.

• Gross CECL credit mark higher primarily due to higher loan 
balances at close and broader macroeconomic trends

• Amortizing marks more favorable than modeled due to rate 
changes

• Resulting capital ratios and per share metrics more favorable 
than modeled

• Expected annualized cost savings delayed due to scheduled 
conversion later in 2024
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2Q24 Balance Sheet
Highlights

• Repositioned balance sheet post closing

- Sold approximately $366 million of securities

- Relatively neutral interest rate position

• Our objective is to build and maintain a fortress 
balance sheet

- Maintain credit discipline through the cycle

- Ensure proper allowances for credit losses

- Stay liquid and have multiple sources of liquidity

- Manage capital for the long term

- Stress test the balance sheet for severe shocks

- Continually improve risk, governance and 
controls

- Operate an effective risk-adjusted return culture

- Derive revenue from multiple sources

Balance Sheet ($ in 000s)                   June 30, 2024
Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 211,920$             
Investments 1,430,039            
Loans Held for Sale 3,268                    
Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans) 5,616,724            
Allowance for Loan Losses (68,017)                
    Net Loans 5,548,707            
Goodwill and Other Intangibles 98,678                  
Other Assets 517,581                

Total Assets 7,810,193            

Liabilities
Total Deposits 6,639,571            
Short-term Borrowings 285,161                
Subordinated Debentures 109,064                
Other Liablities 83,271                  

Total Liabilities 7,117,067            

Shareholders' Equity
Common Stock 7,752                    
Preferred Stock 10,413                  
Additional Paid-in Capital 399,553                
Retained Earnings 403,422                
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (100,430)              
Treasury Stock (27,584)                

Total Shareholders' Equity 693,126                
Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity 7,810,193$          


Investor Deck Slide



								FY20				FY21				FY22				FY23				1Q24

				Balance Sheet Highlights (millions)



				Assets				$   3,425				$   3,622				$   3,563				$   3,618				$   7,810

				Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)				1,834				1,745				1,887				2,088				5,617

				Investments				1,160				1,606				1,372				1,248				1,415

				Deposits				2,789				2,933				2,920				3,002				6,640

				Equity				385				390				273				315				693



				Income Statement Highlights (thousands)



				Net Interest Income				$   89,716				$   96,603				$   103,692				$   93,759				$   81,896

				Non-Interest Income				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

				Total Revenue1				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

				Non-Interest Expense				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

				Net Income				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)



				Profitability Metrics (percentage)



				Return on Avg. Assets 				0.82				1.02				1.24				0.63				-0.66

				Return on Avg. Equity 				7.23				9.35				14.28				8.00				-7.63

				Net Interest Margin1				3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68

				Efficiency Ratio				62.21				65.36				62.88				77.37				89.49

				Loan-to-Deposit Ratio				65.74				59.49				64.62				69.55				84.59

				 

				Per Share Metrics



				Diluted Earnings				$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

				Cash Dividend				2.00				2.00				2.12				2.12				1.06

				Tangible Book Value (TBV)1				51.67				52.48				36.82				42.37				46.42

				TBV (ex. securities AOCI)1				47.79				50.74				54.45				55.57				53.01





Balance Sheet



												FY20

				Balance Sheet (millions)												June 30, 2024



				Assets

						Cash and Cash Equivalents						$   3,425				$   211,920

						Investments						1,834				1,430,039

						Loans Held for Sale						2,789				3,268

						Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)						1,160				5,616,724

						Allowance for Loan Losses						385				(68,017)

						    Net Loans										5,548,707

						Goodwill and Other Intangibles										98,678

						Other Assets										517,581

								Total Assets								7,810,193



				Liabilities

						Total Deposits						$   89,716				6,639,571

						Short-term Borrowings						19,004				285,161

						Subordinated Debentures						108,720				109,064

						Other Liablities						67,633				83,271

								Total Liabilities				26,499				7,117,067



				Shareholders' Equity

						Common Stock						0.82				7,752

						Preferred Stock						7.23				10,413

						Additional Paid-in Capital						3.03				399,553

						Retained Earnings						62.21				403,422

						Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						65.74				(100,430)

						Treasury Stock										(27,584)

								Total Shareholders' Equity								693,126

								Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity								$   7,810,193

				 																				 









Income Statement



												FY20

				Income Statement (millions)												June 30, 2024



				Interest income

						Loans						$   3,425				$   109,751

						Securities						1,834				23,790

						Other Interest Income						2,789				1,301

								Total Interest Income								134,842



				Interest expense

						Deposits						$   89,716				43,304

						Borrowed Funds						19,004				7,726

						Subordinated Debt and other interest						108,720				1,916

								Total Interest Expense				26,499				52,946

								     Net Interest Income								81,896



						Provision expense										23,240

								                 Net Interest Income after Provision								58,656



				Non-interest income

						Fiduciary and wealth management						0.82				3,630

						Service charges and fees						7.23				5,694

						Other non-interest income						3.03				4,435

								Total Non-interest Income				66				13,759

				 																				 

				Non-interest expense

						Salaries, wages and other employees benefits										38,081

						Occupancy										4,535

						Other operating 										42,981

								Total Non-interest Expense								85,597



						Income tax expense										(1,475)



				Net income												(11,707)

				Preferred stock dividends												225

				Net income applicable to common shares												$   (11,932)







Data Repository

																Year Ended December 31, 																30-Jun

		$ in 000s						2017				2018				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		Balance Sheet

		Total Assets						3,089,284				3,006,709				3,424,781				3,621,743				3,562,898				3,617,579				7,810,193												22195		197592		175397

		Gross Loans						1,853,450				1,852,866				1,833,775				1,745,073				1,887,221				2,087,756				5,616,724				2070616		200,535		10.63%				82332		538194		455862

		Total Deposits						2,295,468				2,307,071				2,789,446				2,933,417				2,920,400				3,001,881				6,639,571												5350		47340		41990

		Loans / Deposits						80.74%				80.31%				65.74%				59.49%				64.62%				69.55%				84.59%												27415		323519		296104

		Security + Loans / Deposit Ratio														107.3%				114.2%				111.6%				111.1%				105.9%												1472		37558		36086

		Capital 																																										7979		172286		164307

		Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets						11.05%				11.75%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%												2132		76611		74479

		Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets						11.02%				11.83%				17.47%				18.84%				18.88%				17.88%				14.34%												1535		9500		7965

		Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets						15.36%				16.78%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%				389011.38072						7				1402600

		Average equity to average assets														11.34%				10.93%				8.65%				7.90%				8.69%				0.1296						1

																																										13

		Income Statement																																								34

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)				0.2256						24

		Interest Income														100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842										4

		Interest Expense														11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946										13

		Total non-interest income														19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		Total non-interest expense														67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Total Revenue														108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Total Net Interest Income														89,716				96,603				103,692				93,759				81,896

		Provision (recapture) of loan losses														12,648				(1,002)				(7,466)				214				23,240

		Income tax expense														1,940				4,277				8,286				2,369				(1,475)

																																								31

		Profitability																																						29

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)								31

		ROAA (annualized)														0.82%				1.02%				1.24%				0.63%				-0.66%								30

		ROAE (annualized)														7.23%				9.35%				14.28%				8.00%				-7.63%								31

		Net Interest Margin														3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68								30

		Efficiency Ratio						66.63%				66.69%				62.21%				65.36%				62.88%				77.37%				89.49%

		Asset Quality

		Allowance coverage ratio						0.736%								1.78%				1.82%				1.11%				1.21%				1.21%

		Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs						71.389%				68.382%				116.05%				120.75%				382.74%				675.77%				185.25%

		NCOs / Average Loans						0.874%				0.933%				0.22%				-0.00%				0.18%				0.00%				0.0217%

		NPLs / Total Loans						0.257%				0.000%				1.54%				1.50%				0.29%				0.18%				0.65%

		Net Charge Offs																														452

		Non Performing Loans																														36,717

		Average Loans																														2,085,826

		Other Data

		Total Investment Securities						952,763				847,776				1,159,701				1,605,681				1,371,757				1,248,439				1,414,870

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Total AOCI														22,580				6,955				(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		Security AOCI (do not include FV hedge)														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)

tc={3B4F306B-9E22-41B7-805A-E9B55E33B704}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree
Reply:
    We do not include FV hedge				(98,436)		412,818

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)														(98,435,801.00)

		Equity w/Security AOCI														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562														(5,745,924.50)

		TCE														362,297				382,672				404,328				412,818				791,562														2,729,846.57

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169														747,451.30

		# of average shares														7,453,651				7,424,405				7,425,088				7,428,042				12,469,985

		average assets														3,229,927				3,540,286				3,561,334				3,594,355				3,620,237		NIM file												274,772.84

		average equity														366,318				386,821				308,159				283,802				314,418														(100,429,654.79)

		Interest Income						107,224				111,170				100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842

		Interest Expense						10,160				15,475				11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946

		Non Interest Income						14,639				17,528				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		total revenue						111,703				113,223				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Non Interest Expense						74,423				75,507				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Net Loans						1,837,211				1,835,545				1,801,078				1,713,364				1,866,182				2,062,455				5,548,707

		Allowance						16,239				17,321				32,697				31,709				21,039				25,301				68,017

		Per share data

		Diluted EPS														$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

		Cash Dividend														$   2.00				$   2.00				$   2.12				$   2.12				$   1.06

		Tangible Book Value (TBV)														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV (ex. securities AOCI)														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

		reconciliation of non-GAAP

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Security AOCI														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)				(98,436)

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)

		Total AOCI														22,580		- 0		6,955		- 0		(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		TCE														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169

		TBV														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV ex AOCI														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

																												w/o AOCI
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    Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table
Reply:
    I updated them, but please review them		

tc={3B4F306B-9E22-41B7-805A-E9B55E33B704}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924
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    Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree
Reply:
    We do not include FV hedge								w/AOCI

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital																				from HC-R in FRY						418,244				792,772				694,336

		Average Total Consolidated Assets																										3,699,135				3,700,960				3,700,960

		Leverage Ratio																										11.31%				21.42%				18.76%

		Tier 2 add back / deductions																										25,555				72,081				72,081

		Tier 2 Capital																										443,799				864,853				766,417

		Total Risk Weighted Assets																										2,482,796				6,030,978				6,030,978

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Total Capital Ratio																										17.87%				14.34%				12.7%

		Capital Conservation buffer																										0.2796589007				-

		Goodwill and intangible assets																														98,678

		Assets																														7,810,193

		equity																														693,126

		Tangible assets																														7,711,515

		Tangible common equity																														594,448

																																7.71%

																																0.0398098896

Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree



We do not include FV hedge



Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table



I updated them, but please review them



Are these updated?



Are these updated?







Loan Portfolio Data (2)

								Leo's report. Do not use Merickel's credit  report

																								1,				$ 				% 

						Category		From Leo		Rounded		Adjustment		Reported								A		Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

						Gas Stations		24,128,623		$   24,129				$   24,129		G						B		Office Bldgs/Condos				187,000				14%

						Hotels/Motels		143,771,250		$   143,771				$   143,771		D						C		Industrial/Warehouse				213,616				16%

						Industrial/Warehouse		213,615,518		$   213,616				$   213,616		C						D		Hotels/Motels				143,771				11%

						Land		253,213		$   253				$   253		I						E		Multi-Family				195,380				15%

						Multi-Family		195,379,513		$   195,380				$   195,380		E						F		Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

						Nursing-Assisted Living		38,374,716		$   38,375				$   38,375		F						G		Restaurants & Gas Stations				62,345				5%

						Office Bldgs/Condos		187,000,228		$   187,000				$   187,000		B						H		Self-Storage				59,685				5%

						Restaurants		38,216,259		$   38,216				$   38,216		G						I		Other				69,129				5%

						Retail Real Estate		339,783,280		$   339,783				$   339,783		A								Totals				$   1,309,084				100%

						Self-Storage		59,685,092		$   59,685				$   59,685		H

						Other		68,876,222		$   68,876		$   - 0		$   68,876		I

								-

								$   1,309,083,914		$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

										$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Office Buildings 				187,000				14%

										$   - 0				$   - 0										Industrial / Warehouse				213,616				16%

																								Multi-Family				195,380				15%

																								Hotels / Motels				143,771				11%

																								Restaurants and Gas Stations				62,345				5%

																								Self-Storage				59,685				5%

																								Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

																								Other				69,129				5%

								215,562		80.11%

								53,536		19.89%

								269,098





TABS NOT USED>>>





Fee-based Revenue

						9/30/23				9/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				2,319,499.39				2,418,377.17

		WM income				1,676,623.20				1,577,454.13

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				3,996,122.59				3,995,831.30				291.29		0.01%

						6/30/23				6/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				1,547,856.94				1,623,230.41

		WM income				1,093,973.10				1,043,626.49

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				2,641,830.04				2,666,856.90				-25,026.86		-0.94%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				764,269.21				809,898.32

		WM income				572,398.64				495,777.65

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				1,336,667.85				1,305,675.97				30,991.88		2.37%

						12/31/22				12/31/21

		Trust Income				3,176,495.69				3,297,012.63

		WM income				2,132,357.40				1,864,892.66

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				5,308,853.09				5,161,905.29				146,947.80		2.85%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		credit card fee income				48,378.28				25,942.21

		star interchange fees				74,941.18				83,148.61

						123,319.46				109,090.82				14,228.64		13.04%





		Debit card fees				949,298.77				977,067.04				(27,768.27)		-2.84%



		Merchant Credit Card Fees				56,357.79				48,725.99				7,631.80		15.66%

						85,955,924.00				86,726,085.00				(770,161.00)		-0.89%





TABS TO DELETE>>>>





Asset Quality Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance coverage ratio		1.78%		1.82%		1.11%		1.21%		NCOs / Average Loans		0.22%		-0.00%		0.18%		0.00%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs		116%		121%		383%		676%		NPLs / Total Loans		1.54%		1.50%		0.29%		0.18%

								Special

						Pass		Mention		Substandard		Doubtful		Loss

				Commercial real estate		1,011,025		62,907		35,383		- 0		- 0		1,109,315

				Owner - occupied commercial real estate		121,621		1,963		3,530		- 0		- 0		127,114

				Acquisition, construction & development		68,220		836		25,394		- 0		- 0		94,450

				Commercial & Industrial		53,273		- 0		241		- 0		- 0		53,514

				Single family residential (1-4 units)		494,994		55		4,313		- 0		- 0		499,362

				Consumer non-real estate and other		3,466		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,466

						1,752,599		65,761		68,861		- 0		- 0		1,887,221





Allowance coverage ratio



Allowance coverage ratio	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.78E-2	1.8200000000000001E-2	1.11E-2	1.2118753340907654E-2	



NCOs / Average Loans



NCOs / Average Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	2.2000000000000001E-3	-7.8248485891797996E-9	1.8E-3	0	



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.1605000000000001	1.2075	3.8273999999999999	6.7576999999999998	



NPLs / Total Loans



NPLs / Total Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.54E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	2.8999999999999998E-3	1.8E-3	





Security Portfolio Data

																				Category				Fair Value				Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost

						Category		Fair Value		Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost						U.S Treasury & agency				$   179,071				$   17,955				$   197,026

						U.S Treasury & agency		$   179,071		17,955				197,026		14%				Municipal				463,203				72,026				535,229

						Municipal		$   463,203		72,026				535,229		37%				Agency Resi-MBS				42,238				4,836				47,074

						Agency Resi-MBS		42,238		4,836				47,074		3%				Non-Agency Resi-MBS				266,031				18,795				284,826

						Non-Agency Resi-MBS		266,031		18,795				284,826		21%				Agency CMBS				34,885				1,266				36,151

						Agency CMBS		34,885		1,266				36,151		3%				Non-Agency CMBS				177,061				6,393				183,454

						Non-Agency CMBS		177,061		6,393				183,454		14%				Asset-backed				77,936				1,379				79,315

						Asset-backed		77,936		1,379				79,315		6%				Other				8,014				1,486				9,500

						Other		8,014		1,486				9,500		1%				Total				$   1,248,439				$   124,136				$   1,372,575

						Total		1,248,439		124,136				1,372,575		100%



($ in thousands)



Fair Value	

U.S Treasury 	&	 agency	Municipal	Agency Resi-MBS	Non-Agency Resi-MBS	Agency CMBS	Non-Agency CMBS	Asset-backed	Other	179071	463203	42238	266031	34885	177061	77936	8014	



Loan Portfolio Data

																KP UPDATED THE TOTALS (DAN TO DELETE THIS CELL)

						Category		Variable		Fixed 		Total						Variable		Fixed 

						Residential		220,086		307,894		$   527,980		25%		Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)		42%		58%						TRUE		100%

						Owner-occupied CRE		8,873		122,508		$   131,381		6%		Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)		7%		93%						TRUE		100%

						Consumer		1,059		1,314		$   2,373		0%		Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)		45%		55%						TRUE		100%

						Acquisition, Const. & Dev.		43,293		5,798		$   49,091		2%		AC&D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)		88%		12%						TRUE		100%

						C&I		21,479		46,368		$   67,847		3%		C&I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)		32%		68%						TRUE		100%

						CRE		$   254,489		$   1,054,595		$   1,309,084		63%		Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)		19%		81%						TRUE		100%

						Total		$   549,279		$   1,538,477		$   2,087,756

								26%		74%



($ in thousands)



Total	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]


Residential	Owner-occupied CRE	Consumer	Acquisition, Const. 	&	 Dev.	C	&	I	CRE	527980	131381	2373	49091	67847	1309084	Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)	Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)	Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)	AC	&	D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)	C	&	I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)	Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)	


Deposit Porfolio Data

								from 10-K		source from KP's NIM calc (YTD)

								Spot		YTD Avg.		YTD		Avg		Spot

								Balance		Avg Bal.
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    NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q		Exp.		Rate Pd.		Rate Pd.												Weighted Avg. Rate

						Demand (non-interest)		830,320		878,740		-		-		-		28%						Demand (non-interest)				-

						Demand (interest)		509,645		544,651		2,311,906		0.42%		0.45%		17%						Demand (interest)				0.42%

						Money market & savings		925,853		967,306		15,818,603		1.64%		1.71%		31%						Money market & savings				1.64%

						Brokered CDs		389,011		347,582		15,889,506		4.57%		4.08%		13.0%						Brokered CDs				4.57%

						Time deposits & other		347,052		250,214		5,174,616		2.07%		1.49%		12%						Time deposits & other				2.07%

						Total		3,001,881		2,988,493		39,194,631		1.31%		1.31%		100%						Total				1.31%

								3,001,881										100%



						add unisured amount from Call report RC-O

								12.96%

																Total Interest Expense CDs						21,064,122

								22.34%

																				YTD Brokered		15,889,506.00

















































NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q







Spot	Balance	









Demand (non-interest)	Demand (interest)	Money market 	&	 savings	Brokered CDs	Time deposits 	&	 other	830319.94516	509644.60324999999	925853.09140000003	389011.38072000002	347052.42469000001	



Capital Ratio Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets		17.5%		18.8%		18.9%		17.9%

				Well-capitalized		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%				Well-capitalized		10%		10%		10%		10%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Average equity to average assets		11.3%		10.9%		8.7%		7.9%

				Well-capitalized		8%		8%		8%		8%				Well-capitalized		5%		5%		5%		5%



CET 1 to risk-weighted assets



Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.17469999999999999	0.18840000000000001	0.1888	0.17879999999999999	Well-capitalized	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	Well-capitalized	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	



Average equity to average assets



Average equity to average assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.1134	0.10929999999999999	8.6499999999999994E-2	7.8957698947377211E-2	Well-capitalized	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	
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2Q24 Income Statement

Second Half 2024 Expectations

Income Statement ($ in 000s)          June 30, 2024 2Q24 Operating Net Income1

(1) Non-GAAP measure. See the appendix for further information. (2) Core noninterest expense excludes merger-related expense.

• Net interest income (non-FTE) between $141.0 million and $149.0 million
• Noninterest income between $20.5 million and $22.0 million
• Provision expense up to $5.0 million
• Core noninterest expense2 (non-GAAP) between $100 million and $104 million
• Merger-related expense between $15.0 million and $17.0 million
• Effective tax rate between 17.0% and 18.5%
• Estimated fully diluted weighted average shares of 15.1 million

Net Income (loss) applicable to common 
shares  $             (17,144)

Addback significant items (tax effected):
Merger-related 18,806                 
Day 2 Non-PCD Provision 23,305                 
Total significant items 42,111                 
Operating net income 24,967$               

Weighted average dilutive shares 12,262,979         
Adjusted diluted EPS 2.04$                    

Non-interest expense 64,432$               
Remove significant items:
Merger-related 23,805                 
Total significant items 23,805                 
Adjusted non-interest expense 40,627$               

Interest income 3 months ended 6 months ended

Loans 81,706$          109,751$       
Securities 13,486            23,790            
Other Interest Income 905                  1,301              
Total Interest Income 96,097            134,842          

Interest expense
Deposits 30,373            43,304            
Borrowed Funds 4,071              7,726              
Subordinated Debt and other interest 1,888              1,916              
Total Interest Expense 36,332            52,946            
 Net Interest Income 59,765            81,896            
Provision expense 23,910            23,240            
Net Interest Income after Provision 35,855            58,656            

Non-interest income
Fiduciary and wealth management 2,211              3,630              
Service charges and fees 4,088              5,694              
Other non-interest income 3,206              4,435              
Total Non-interest Income 9,505              13,759            

Non-interest expense
Salaries, wages and other employees benefits 26,198            38,081            
Occupancy 2,997              4,535              
Other operating 35,237            42,981            
Total Non-interest Expense 64,432            85,597            
Income tax expense (benefit) (2,153)             (1,475)             

Net income (loss) (16,919)          (11,707)          
Preferred stock dividends 225 225
Net income (loss) applicable to common shares (17,144)$        (11,932)$        


Investor Deck Slide



								FY20				FY21				FY22				FY23				1Q24

				Balance Sheet Highlights (millions)



				Assets				$   3,425				$   3,622				$   3,563				$   3,618				$   7,810

				Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)				1,834				1,745				1,887				2,088				5,617

				Investments				1,160				1,606				1,372				1,248				1,415

				Deposits				2,789				2,933				2,920				3,002				6,640

				Equity				385				390				273				315				693



				Income Statement Highlights (thousands)



				Net Interest Income				$   89,716				$   96,603				$   103,692				$   93,759				$   81,896

				Non-Interest Income				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

				Total Revenue1				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

				Non-Interest Expense				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

				Net Income				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)



				Profitability Metrics (percentage)



				Return on Avg. Assets 				0.82				1.02				1.24				0.63				-0.66

				Return on Avg. Equity 				7.23				9.35				14.28				8.00				-7.63

				Net Interest Margin1				3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68

				Efficiency Ratio				62.21				65.36				62.88				77.37				89.49

				Loan-to-Deposit Ratio				65.74				59.49				64.62				69.55				84.59

				 

				Per Share Metrics



				Diluted Earnings				$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

				Cash Dividend				2.00				2.00				2.12				2.12				1.06

				Tangible Book Value (TBV)1				51.67				52.48				36.82				42.37				46.42

				TBV (ex. securities AOCI)1				47.79				50.74				54.45				55.57				53.01





Balance Sheet



												FY20

				Balance Sheet (millions)												June 30, 2024



				Assets

						Cash and Cash Equivalents						$   3,425				$   211,920

						Investments						1,834				1,430,039

						Loans Held for Sale						2,789				3,268

						Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)						1,160				5,616,724

						Allowance for Loan Losses						385				(68,017)

						    Net Loans										5,548,707

						Goodwill and Other Intangibles										98,678

						Other Assets										517,581

								Total Assets								7,810,193



				Liabilities

						Total Deposits						$   89,716				6,639,571

						Short-term Borrowings						19,004				285,161

						Subordinated Debentures						108,720				109,064

						Other Liablities						67,633				83,271

								Total Liabilities				26,499				7,117,067



				Shareholders' Equity

						Common Stock						0.82				7,752

						Preferred Stock						7.23				10,413

						Additional Paid-in Capital						3.03				399,553

						Retained Earnings						62.21				403,422

						Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						65.74				(100,430)

						Treasury Stock										(27,584)

								Total Shareholders' Equity								693,126

								Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity								$   7,810,193

				 																				 









Income Statement



												FY20

				Income Statement (in millions)												June 30, 2024



				Interest income												3 months ending				6 months ending

						Loans						$   3,425				$   81,706				$   109,751

						Securities						1,834				13,486				23,790

						Other Interest Income						2,789				905				1,301

						Total Interest Income										96,097				134,842

				Interest expense

						Deposits						$   89,716				30,373				43,304

						Borrowed Funds						19,004				4,071				7,726

						Subordinated Debt and other interest						108,720				1,888				1,916

						Total Interest Expense						26,499				36,332				52,946

						 Net Interest Income										59,765				81,896

						Provision expense										23,910				23,240

						Net Interest Income after Provision										35,855				58,656



				Non-interest income

						Fiduciary and wealth management						0.82				2,211				3,630

						Service charges and fees						7.23				4,088				5,694

						Other non-interest income						3.03				3,206				4,435

						Total Non-interest Income						66				9,505				13,759

				Non-interest expense

						Salaries, wages and other employees benefits										26,198				38,081

						Occupancy										2,997				4,535

						Other operating 										35,237				42,981

						Total Non-interest Expense										64,432				85,597

						Income tax expense (benefit)										(2,153)				(1,475)

				Net income (loss)												(16,919)				(11,707)

				Preferred stock dividends												225				225										178750

				Net income (loss) applicable to common shares												$   (17,144)				$   (11,932)







Operating Income





						Net Income (loss) applicable to common shares		$   (17,144)

						Addback significant items (tax effected):

						Merger-related		18,806

						Day 2 Non-PCD Provision		23,305

						Total significant items		42,111

						Operating net income		$   24,967



						Weighted average dilutive shares		12,262,979

						Adjusted diluted EPS		$   2.04



						Non-interest expense		$   64,432

						Remove significant items:

						Merger-related		23,805

						Total significant items		23,805

						Adjusted non-interest expense		$   40,627































Data Repository

																Year Ended December 31, 																30-Jun

		$ in 000s						2017				2018				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		Balance Sheet

		Total Assets						3,089,284				3,006,709				3,424,781				3,621,743				3,562,898				3,617,579				7,810,193												22195		197592		175397

		Gross Loans						1,853,450				1,852,866				1,833,775				1,745,073				1,887,221				2,087,756				5,616,724				2070616		200,535		10.63%				82332		538194		455862

		Total Deposits						2,295,468				2,307,071				2,789,446				2,933,417				2,920,400				3,001,881				6,639,571												5350		47340		41990

		Loans / Deposits						80.74%				80.31%				65.74%				59.49%				64.62%				69.55%				84.59%												27415		323519		296104

		Security + Loans / Deposit Ratio														107.3%				114.2%				111.6%				111.1%				105.9%												1472		37558		36086

		Capital 																																										7979		172286		164307

		Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets						11.05%				11.75%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%												2132		76611		74479

		Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets						11.02%				11.83%				17.47%				18.84%				18.88%				17.88%				14.34%												1535		9500		7965

		Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets						15.36%				16.78%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%				389011.38072						7				1402600

		Average equity to average assets														11.34%				10.93%				8.65%				7.90%				8.69%				0.1296						1

																																										13

		Income Statement																																								34

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)				0.2256						24

		Interest Income														100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842										4

		Interest Expense														11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946										13

		Total non-interest income														19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		Total non-interest expense														67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Total Revenue														108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Total Net Interest Income														89,716				96,603				103,692				93,759				81,896

		Provision (recapture) of loan losses														12,648				(1,002)				(7,466)				214				23,240

		Income tax expense														1,940				4,277				8,286				2,369				(1,475)

																																								31

		Profitability																																						29

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)								31

		ROAA (annualized)														0.82%				1.02%				1.24%				0.63%				-0.66%								30

		ROAE (annualized)														7.23%				9.35%				14.28%				8.00%				-7.63%								31

		Net Interest Margin														3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68								30

		Efficiency Ratio						66.63%				66.69%				62.21%				65.36%				62.88%				77.37%				89.49%

		Asset Quality

		Allowance coverage ratio						0.736%								1.78%				1.82%				1.11%				1.21%				1.21%

		Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs						71.389%				68.382%				116.05%				120.75%				382.74%				675.77%				185.25%

		NCOs / Average Loans						0.874%				0.933%				0.22%				-0.00%				0.18%				0.00%				0.0217%

		NPLs / Total Loans						0.257%				0.000%				1.54%				1.50%				0.29%				0.18%				0.65%

		Net Charge Offs																														452

		Non Performing Loans																														36,717

		Average Loans																														2,085,826

		Other Data

		Total Investment Securities						952,763				847,776				1,159,701				1,605,681				1,371,757				1,248,439				1,414,870

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Total AOCI														22,580				6,955				(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		Security AOCI (do not include FV hedge)														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)

tc={3B4F306B-9E22-41B7-805A-E9B55E33B704}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree
Reply:
    We do not include FV hedge				(98,436)		412,818

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)														(98,435,801.00)

		Equity w/Security AOCI														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562														(5,745,924.50)

		TCE														362,297				382,672				404,328				412,818				791,562														2,729,846.57

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169														747,451.30

		# of average shares														7,453,651				7,424,405				7,425,088				7,428,042				12,469,985

		average assets														3,229,927				3,540,286				3,561,334				3,594,355				3,620,237		NIM file												274,772.84

		average equity														366,318				386,821				308,159				283,802				314,418														(100,429,654.79)

		Interest Income						107,224				111,170				100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842

		Interest Expense						10,160				15,475				11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946

		Non Interest Income						14,639				17,528				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		total revenue						111,703				113,223				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Non Interest Expense						74,423				75,507				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Net Loans						1,837,211				1,835,545				1,801,078				1,713,364				1,866,182				2,062,455				5,548,707

		Allowance						16,239				17,321				32,697				31,709				21,039				25,301				68,017

		Per share data

		Diluted EPS														$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

		Cash Dividend														$   2.00				$   2.00				$   2.12				$   2.12				$   1.06

		Tangible Book Value (TBV)														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV (ex. securities AOCI)														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

		reconciliation of non-GAAP

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Security AOCI														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)				(98,436)

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)

		Total AOCI														22,580		- 0		6,955		- 0		(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		TCE														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169

		TBV														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV ex AOCI														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

																												w/o AOCI

tc={77D4A816-1270-48E7-B168-B5FD13571AAC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Are these updated?				w/o AOCI

tc={A517603B-2B44-409D-9259-2DC000BAED0C}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Are these updated?		

tc={EF8B3721-D686-4DD8-ACE4-056715EE9A3D}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table
Reply:
    I updated them, but please review them		

tc={3B4F306B-9E22-41B7-805A-E9B55E33B704}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree
Reply:
    We do not include FV hedge								w/AOCI

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital																				from HC-R in FRY						418,244				792,772				694,336

		Average Total Consolidated Assets																										3,699,135				3,700,960				3,700,960

		Leverage Ratio																										11.31%				21.42%				18.76%

		Tier 2 add back / deductions																										25,555				72,081				72,081

		Tier 2 Capital																										443,799				864,853				766,417

		Total Risk Weighted Assets																										2,482,796				6,030,978				6,030,978

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Total Capital Ratio																										17.87%				14.34%				12.7%

		Capital Conservation buffer																										0.2796589007				-

		Goodwill and intangible assets																														98,678

		Assets																														7,810,193

		Common equity w/o preferred																														682,713		take out preferred stock too

		Tangible assets																														7,711,515

		Tangible common equity																														584,035

																																7.57%

																																0.0391125362

Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree



We do not include FV hedge



Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table



I updated them, but please review them



Are these updated?



Are these updated?







Loan Portfolio Data (2)

								Leo's report. Do not use Merickel's credit  report

																								1,				$ 				% 

						Category		From Leo		Rounded		Adjustment		Reported								A		Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

						Gas Stations		24,128,623		$   24,129				$   24,129		G						B		Office Bldgs/Condos				187,000				14%

						Hotels/Motels		143,771,250		$   143,771				$   143,771		D						C		Industrial/Warehouse				213,616				16%

						Industrial/Warehouse		213,615,518		$   213,616				$   213,616		C						D		Hotels/Motels				143,771				11%

						Land		253,213		$   253				$   253		I						E		Multi-Family				195,380				15%

						Multi-Family		195,379,513		$   195,380				$   195,380		E						F		Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

						Nursing-Assisted Living		38,374,716		$   38,375				$   38,375		F						G		Restaurants & Gas Stations				62,345				5%

						Office Bldgs/Condos		187,000,228		$   187,000				$   187,000		B						H		Self-Storage				59,685				5%

						Restaurants		38,216,259		$   38,216				$   38,216		G						I		Other				69,129				5%

						Retail Real Estate		339,783,280		$   339,783				$   339,783		A								Totals				$   1,309,084				100%

						Self-Storage		59,685,092		$   59,685				$   59,685		H

						Other		68,876,222		$   68,876		$   - 0		$   68,876		I

								-

								$   1,309,083,914		$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

										$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Office Buildings 				187,000				14%

										$   - 0				$   - 0										Industrial / Warehouse				213,616				16%

																								Multi-Family				195,380				15%

																								Hotels / Motels				143,771				11%

																								Restaurants and Gas Stations				62,345				5%

																								Self-Storage				59,685				5%

																								Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

																								Other				69,129				5%

								215,562		80.11%

								53,536		19.89%

								269,098





TABS NOT USED>>>





Fee-based Revenue

						9/30/23				9/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				2,319,499.39				2,418,377.17

		WM income				1,676,623.20				1,577,454.13

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				3,996,122.59				3,995,831.30				291.29		0.01%

						6/30/23				6/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				1,547,856.94				1,623,230.41

		WM income				1,093,973.10				1,043,626.49

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				2,641,830.04				2,666,856.90				-25,026.86		-0.94%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				764,269.21				809,898.32

		WM income				572,398.64				495,777.65

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				1,336,667.85				1,305,675.97				30,991.88		2.37%

						12/31/22				12/31/21

		Trust Income				3,176,495.69				3,297,012.63

		WM income				2,132,357.40				1,864,892.66

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				5,308,853.09				5,161,905.29				146,947.80		2.85%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		credit card fee income				48,378.28				25,942.21

		star interchange fees				74,941.18				83,148.61

						123,319.46				109,090.82				14,228.64		13.04%





		Debit card fees				949,298.77				977,067.04				(27,768.27)		-2.84%



		Merchant Credit Card Fees				56,357.79				48,725.99				7,631.80		15.66%

						85,955,924.00				86,726,085.00				(770,161.00)		-0.89%





TABS TO DELETE>>>>





Asset Quality Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance coverage ratio		1.78%		1.82%		1.11%		1.21%		NCOs / Average Loans		0.22%		-0.00%		0.18%		0.00%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs		116%		121%		383%		676%		NPLs / Total Loans		1.54%		1.50%		0.29%		0.18%

								Special

						Pass		Mention		Substandard		Doubtful		Loss

				Commercial real estate		1,011,025		62,907		35,383		- 0		- 0		1,109,315

				Owner - occupied commercial real estate		121,621		1,963		3,530		- 0		- 0		127,114

				Acquisition, construction & development		68,220		836		25,394		- 0		- 0		94,450

				Commercial & Industrial		53,273		- 0		241		- 0		- 0		53,514

				Single family residential (1-4 units)		494,994		55		4,313		- 0		- 0		499,362

				Consumer non-real estate and other		3,466		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,466

						1,752,599		65,761		68,861		- 0		- 0		1,887,221





Allowance coverage ratio



Allowance coverage ratio	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.78E-2	1.8200000000000001E-2	1.11E-2	1.2118753340907654E-2	



NCOs / Average Loans



NCOs / Average Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	2.2000000000000001E-3	-7.8248485891797996E-9	1.8E-3	0	



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.1605000000000001	1.2075	3.8273999999999999	6.7576999999999998	



NPLs / Total Loans



NPLs / Total Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.54E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	2.8999999999999998E-3	1.8E-3	





Security Portfolio Data

																				Category				Fair Value				Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost

						Category		Fair Value		Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost						U.S Treasury & agency				$   179,071				$   17,955				$   197,026

						U.S Treasury & agency		$   179,071		17,955				197,026		14%				Municipal				463,203				72,026				535,229

						Municipal		$   463,203		72,026				535,229		37%				Agency Resi-MBS				42,238				4,836				47,074

						Agency Resi-MBS		42,238		4,836				47,074		3%				Non-Agency Resi-MBS				266,031				18,795				284,826

						Non-Agency Resi-MBS		266,031		18,795				284,826		21%				Agency CMBS				34,885				1,266				36,151

						Agency CMBS		34,885		1,266				36,151		3%				Non-Agency CMBS				177,061				6,393				183,454

						Non-Agency CMBS		177,061		6,393				183,454		14%				Asset-backed				77,936				1,379				79,315

						Asset-backed		77,936		1,379				79,315		6%				Other				8,014				1,486				9,500

						Other		8,014		1,486				9,500		1%				Total				$   1,248,439				$   124,136				$   1,372,575

						Total		1,248,439		124,136				1,372,575		100%



($ in thousands)



Fair Value	

U.S Treasury 	&	 agency	Municipal	Agency Resi-MBS	Non-Agency Resi-MBS	Agency CMBS	Non-Agency CMBS	Asset-backed	Other	179071	463203	42238	266031	34885	177061	77936	8014	



Loan Portfolio Data

																KP UPDATED THE TOTALS (DAN TO DELETE THIS CELL)

						Category		Variable		Fixed 		Total						Variable		Fixed 

						Residential		220,086		307,894		$   527,980		25%		Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)		42%		58%						TRUE		100%

						Owner-occupied CRE		8,873		122,508		$   131,381		6%		Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)		7%		93%						TRUE		100%

						Consumer		1,059		1,314		$   2,373		0%		Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)		45%		55%						TRUE		100%

						Acquisition, Const. & Dev.		43,293		5,798		$   49,091		2%		AC&D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)		88%		12%						TRUE		100%

						C&I		21,479		46,368		$   67,847		3%		C&I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)		32%		68%						TRUE		100%

						CRE		$   254,489		$   1,054,595		$   1,309,084		63%		Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)		19%		81%						TRUE		100%

						Total		$   549,279		$   1,538,477		$   2,087,756

								26%		74%



($ in thousands)



Total	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]


Residential	Owner-occupied CRE	Consumer	Acquisition, Const. 	&	 Dev.	C	&	I	CRE	527980	131381	2373	49091	67847	1309084	Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)	Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)	Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)	AC	&	D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)	C	&	I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)	Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)	


Deposit Porfolio Data

								from 10-K		source from KP's NIM calc (YTD)

								Spot		YTD Avg.		YTD		Avg		Spot

								Balance		Avg Bal.
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Comment:
    NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q		Exp.		Rate Pd.		Rate Pd.												Weighted Avg. Rate

						Demand (non-interest)		830,320		878,740		-		-		-		28%						Demand (non-interest)				-

						Demand (interest)		509,645		544,651		2,311,906		0.42%		0.45%		17%						Demand (interest)				0.42%

						Money market & savings		925,853		967,306		15,818,603		1.64%		1.71%		31%						Money market & savings				1.64%

						Brokered CDs		389,011		347,582		15,889,506		4.57%		4.08%		13.0%						Brokered CDs				4.57%

						Time deposits & other		347,052		250,214		5,174,616		2.07%		1.49%		12%						Time deposits & other				2.07%

						Total		3,001,881		2,988,493		39,194,631		1.31%		1.31%		100%						Total				1.31%

								3,001,881										100%



						add unisured amount from Call report RC-O

								12.96%

																Total Interest Expense CDs						21,064,122

								22.34%

																				YTD Brokered		15,889,506.00

















































NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q







Spot	Balance	









Demand (non-interest)	Demand (interest)	Money market 	&	 savings	Brokered CDs	Time deposits 	&	 other	830319.94516	509644.60324999999	925853.09140000003	389011.38072000002	347052.42469000001	



Capital Ratio Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets		17.5%		18.8%		18.9%		17.9%

				Well-capitalized		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%				Well-capitalized		10%		10%		10%		10%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Average equity to average assets		11.3%		10.9%		8.7%		7.9%

				Well-capitalized		8%		8%		8%		8%				Well-capitalized		5%		5%		5%		5%



CET 1 to risk-weighted assets



Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.17469999999999999	0.18840000000000001	0.1888	0.17879999999999999	Well-capitalized	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	Well-capitalized	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	



Average equity to average assets



Average equity to average assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.1134	0.10929999999999999	8.6499999999999994E-2	7.8957698947377211E-2	Well-capitalized	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	






Investor Deck Slide



								FY20				FY21				FY22				FY23				1Q24

				Balance Sheet Highlights (millions)



				Assets				$   3,425				$   3,622				$   3,563				$   3,618				$   7,810

				Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)				1,834				1,745				1,887				2,088				5,617

				Investments				1,160				1,606				1,372				1,248				1,415

				Deposits				2,789				2,933				2,920				3,002				6,640

				Equity				385				390				273				315				693



				Income Statement Highlights (thousands)



				Net Interest Income				$   89,716				$   96,603				$   103,692				$   93,759				$   81,896

				Non-Interest Income				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

				Total Revenue1				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

				Non-Interest Expense				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

				Net Income				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)



				Profitability Metrics (percentage)



				Return on Avg. Assets 				0.82				1.02				1.24				0.63				-0.66

				Return on Avg. Equity 				7.23				9.35				14.28				8.00				-7.63

				Net Interest Margin1				3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68

				Efficiency Ratio				62.21				65.36				62.88				77.37				89.49

				Loan-to-Deposit Ratio				65.74				59.49				64.62				69.55				84.59

				 

				Per Share Metrics



				Diluted Earnings				$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

				Cash Dividend				2.00				2.00				2.12				2.12				1.06

				Tangible Book Value (TBV)1				51.67				52.48				36.82				42.37				46.42

				TBV (ex. securities AOCI)1				47.79				50.74				54.45				55.57				53.01





Balance Sheet



												FY20

				Balance Sheet (millions)												June 30, 2024



				Assets

						Cash and Cash Equivalents						$   3,425				$   211,920

						Investments						1,834				1,430,039

						Loans Held for Sale						2,789				3,268

						Gross Loans, (excluding HFS loans)						1,160				5,616,724

						Allowance for Loan Losses						385				(68,017)

						    Net Loans										5,548,707

						Goodwill and Other Intangibles										98,678

						Other Assets										517,581

								Total Assets								7,810,193



				Liabilities

						Total Deposits						$   89,716				6,639,571

						Short-term Borrowings						19,004				285,161

						Subordinated Debentures						108,720				109,064

						Other Liablities						67,633				83,271

								Total Liabilities				26,499				7,117,067



				Shareholders' Equity

						Common Stock						0.82				7,752

						Preferred Stock						7.23				10,413

						Additional Paid-in Capital						3.03				399,553

						Retained Earnings						62.21				403,422

						Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						65.74				(100,430)

						Treasury Stock										(27,584)

								Total Shareholders' Equity								693,126

								Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity								$   7,810,193

				 																				 









Income Statement



												FY20

				Income Statement (in millions)												June 30, 2024



				Interest income												3 months ended				6 months ended

						Loans						$   3,425				$   81,706				$   109,751

						Securities						1,834				13,486				23,790

						Other Interest Income						2,789				905				1,301

						Total Interest Income										96,097				134,842

				Interest expense

						Deposits						$   89,716				30,373				43,304

						Borrowed Funds						19,004				4,071				7,726

						Subordinated Debt and other interest						108,720				1,888				1,916

						Total Interest Expense						26,499				36,332				52,946

						 Net Interest Income										59,765				81,896

						Provision expense										23,910				23,240

						Net Interest Income after Provision										35,855				58,656



				Non-interest income

						Fiduciary and wealth management						0.82				2,211				3,630

						Service charges and fees						7.23				4,088				5,694

						Other non-interest income						3.03				3,206				4,435

						Total Non-interest Income						66				9,505				13,759

				Non-interest expense

						Salaries, wages and other employees benefits										26,198				38,081

						Occupancy										2,997				4,535

						Other operating 										35,237				42,981

						Total Non-interest Expense										64,432				85,597

						Income tax expense (benefit)										(2,153)				(1,475)

				Net income (loss)												(16,919)				(11,707)

				Preferred stock dividends												225				225										178750

				Net income (loss) applicable to common shares												$   (17,144)				$   (11,932)







Operating Income





						Net Income (loss) applicable to common shares		$   (17,144)

						Addback significant items (tax effected):

						Merger-related		18,806

						Day 2 Non-PCD Provision		23,305

						Total significant items		42,111

						Operating net income		$   24,967



						Weighted average dilutive shares		12,415,290

						Adjusted diluted EPS		$   2.01



						Non-interest expense		$   64,432

						Remove significant items:

						Merger-related		23,805

						Total significant items		23,805

						Adjusted non-interest expense		$   40,627































Data Repository

																Year Ended December 31, 																30-Jun

		$ in 000s						2017				2018				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		Balance Sheet

		Total Assets						3,089,284				3,006,709				3,424,781				3,621,743				3,562,898				3,617,579				7,810,193												22195		197592		175397

		Gross Loans						1,853,450				1,852,866				1,833,775				1,745,073				1,887,221				2,087,756				5,616,724				2070616		200,535		10.63%				82332		538194		455862

		Total Deposits						2,295,468				2,307,071				2,789,446				2,933,417				2,920,400				3,001,881				6,639,571												5350		47340		41990

		Loans / Deposits						80.74%				80.31%				65.74%				59.49%				64.62%				69.55%				84.59%												27415		323519		296104

		Security + Loans / Deposit Ratio														107.3%				114.2%				111.6%				111.1%				105.9%												1472		37558		36086

		Capital 																																										7979		172286		164307

		Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets						11.05%				11.75%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%												2132		76611		74479

		Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets						11.02%				11.83%				17.47%				18.84%				18.88%				17.88%				14.34%												1535		9500		7965

		Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets						15.36%				16.78%				16.22%				17.59%				17.97%				16.85%				13.15%				389011.38072						7				1402600

		Average equity to average assets														11.34%				10.93%				8.65%				7.90%				8.69%				0.1296						1

																																										13

		Income Statement																																								34

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)				0.2256						24

		Interest Income														100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842										4

		Interest Expense														11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946										13

		Total non-interest income														19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		Total non-interest expense														67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Total Revenue														108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Total Net Interest Income														89,716				96,603				103,692				93,759				81,896

		Provision (recapture) of loan losses														12,648				(1,002)				(7,466)				214				23,240

		Income tax expense														1,940				4,277				8,286				2,369				(1,475)

																																								31

		Profitability																																						29

		Net Income						27,806				34,388				26,499				36,165				44,013				22,692				(11,932)								31

		ROAA (annualized)														0.82%				1.02%				1.24%				0.63%				-0.66%								30

		ROAE (annualized)														7.23%				9.35%				14.28%				8.00%				-7.63%								31

		Net Interest Margin														3.03				2.97				3.19				2.85				2.68								30

		Efficiency Ratio						66.63%				66.69%				62.21%				65.36%				62.88%				77.37%				89.49%

		Asset Quality

		Allowance coverage ratio						0.736%								1.78%				1.82%				1.11%				1.21%				1.21%

		Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs						71.389%				68.382%				116.05%				120.75%				382.74%				675.77%				185.25%

		NCOs / Average Loans						0.874%				0.933%				0.22%				-0.00%				0.18%				0.00%				0.0217%

		NPLs / Total Loans						0.257%				0.000%				1.54%				1.50%				0.29%				0.18%				0.65%

		Net Charge Offs																														452

		Non Performing Loans																														36,717

		Average Loans																														2,085,826

		Other Data

		Total Investment Securities						952,763				847,776				1,159,701				1,605,681				1,371,757				1,248,439				1,414,870

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Total AOCI														22,580				6,955				(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		Security AOCI (do not include FV hedge)														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)
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Comment:
    Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree
Reply:
    We do not include FV hedge				(98,436)		412,818

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)														(98,435,801.00)

		Equity w/Security AOCI														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562														(5,745,924.50)

		TCE														362,297				382,672				404,328				412,818				791,562														2,729,846.57

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169														747,451.30

		# of average shares														7,453,651				7,424,405				7,425,088				7,428,042				12,469,985

		average assets														3,229,927				3,540,286				3,561,334				3,594,355				3,620,237		NIM file												274,772.84

		average equity														366,318				386,821				308,159				283,802				314,418														(100,429,654.79)

		Interest Income						107,224				111,170				100,997				100,820				112,633				146,896				134,842

		Interest Expense						10,160				15,475				11,281				4,217				8,941				53,137				52,946

		Non Interest Income						14,639				17,528				19,004				17,251				17,087				17,952				13,759

		total revenue						111,703				113,223				108,720				113,854				120,779				111,711				95,655

		Non Interest Expense						74,423				75,507				67,633				74,414				75,946				86,436				85,597

		Net Loans						1,837,211				1,835,545				1,801,078				1,713,364				1,866,182				2,062,455				5,548,707

		Allowance						16,239				17,321				32,697				31,709				21,039				25,301				68,017

		Per share data

		Diluted EPS														$   3.55				$   4.87				$   5.89				$   3.02				$   (1.22)

		Cash Dividend														$   2.00				$   2.00				$   2.12				$   2.12				$   1.06

		Tangible Book Value (TBV)														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV (ex. securities AOCI)														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

		reconciliation of non-GAAP

		Total Equity						343,827				345,863				384,877				389,627				273,453				314,750				693,126

		Security AOCI														28,905				12,975				(130,875)				(98,068)				(98,436)

		Other AOCI														(6,325)				(6,020)				(8,620)				(5,426)				(1,994)

		Total AOCI														22,580		- 0		6,955		- 0		(139,495)				(103,494)				(100,430)

		TCE														355,972				376,652				404,328				412,818				791,562

		#of shares														7,448,080				7,423,760				7,425,760				7,428,710				14,932,169

		TBV														$   51.67				$   52.48				$   36.82				$   42.37				$   46.42

		TBV ex AOCI														$   47.79				$   50.74				$   54.45				$   55.57				$   53.01

																												w/o AOCI
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    Are these updated?				w/o AOCI
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Comment:
    Are these updated?		
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Comment:
    Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table
Reply:
    I updated them, but please review them		

tc={3B4F306B-9E22-41B7-805A-E9B55E33B704}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
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    We do not include FV hedge								w/AOCI

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital																				from HC-R in FRY						418,244				792,772				694,336

		Average Total Consolidated Assets																										3,699,135				3,700,960				3,700,960

		Leverage Ratio																										11.31%				21.42%				18.76%

		Tier 2 add back / deductions																										25,555				72,081				72,081

		Tier 2 Capital																										443,799				864,853				766,417

		Total Risk Weighted Assets																										2,482,796				6,030,978				6,030,978

		Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Tier 1 Capital Ratio																										16.85%				13.14%				11.5%

		Total Capital Ratio																										17.87%				14.34%				12.7%

		Capital Conservation buffer																										0.2796589007				-

		Goodwill and intangible assets																														98,678

		Assets																														7,810,193

		Common equity w/o preferred																														682,713		take out preferred stock too

		Tangible assets																														7,711,515

		Tangible common equity																														584,035

																																7.57%

																																0.0391125362

Check last quarter but not sure if we put the FV hedge amount in this number or not, otherwise this is the pure security one I agree



We do not include FV hedge



Get the average shares from note 15 and then the next two numbers from the Q - Item 2 9 month NIM table



I updated them, but please review them



Are these updated?



Are these updated?







Loan Portfolio Data (2)

								Leo's report. Do not use Merickel's credit  report

																								1,				$ 				% 

						Category		From Leo		Rounded		Adjustment		Reported								A		Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

						Gas Stations		24,128,623		$   24,129				$   24,129		G						B		Office Bldgs/Condos				187,000				14%

						Hotels/Motels		143,771,250		$   143,771				$   143,771		D						C		Industrial/Warehouse				213,616				16%

						Industrial/Warehouse		213,615,518		$   213,616				$   213,616		C						D		Hotels/Motels				143,771				11%

						Land		253,213		$   253				$   253		I						E		Multi-Family				195,380				15%

						Multi-Family		195,379,513		$   195,380				$   195,380		E						F		Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

						Nursing-Assisted Living		38,374,716		$   38,375				$   38,375		F						G		Restaurants & Gas Stations				62,345				5%

						Office Bldgs/Condos		187,000,228		$   187,000				$   187,000		B						H		Self-Storage				59,685				5%

						Restaurants		38,216,259		$   38,216				$   38,216		G						I		Other				69,129				5%

						Retail Real Estate		339,783,280		$   339,783				$   339,783		A								Totals				$   1,309,084				100%

						Self-Storage		59,685,092		$   59,685				$   59,685		H

						Other		68,876,222		$   68,876		$   - 0		$   68,876		I

								-

								$   1,309,083,914		$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Retail Real Estate				$   339,783				26%

										$   1,309,084				$   1,309,084										Office Buildings 				187,000				14%

										$   - 0				$   - 0										Industrial / Warehouse				213,616				16%

																								Multi-Family				195,380				15%

																								Hotels / Motels				143,771				11%

																								Restaurants and Gas Stations				62,345				5%

																								Self-Storage				59,685				5%

																								Nursing-Assisted Living				38,375				3%

																								Other				69,129				5%

								215,562		80.11%

								53,536		19.89%

								269,098





TABS NOT USED>>>





Fee-based Revenue

						9/30/23				9/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				2,319,499.39				2,418,377.17

		WM income				1,676,623.20				1,577,454.13

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				3,996,122.59				3,995,831.30				291.29		0.01%

						6/30/23				6/30/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				1,547,856.94				1,623,230.41

		WM income				1,093,973.10				1,043,626.49

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				2,641,830.04				2,666,856.90				-25,026.86		-0.94%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		Trust Income				764,269.21				809,898.32

		WM income				572,398.64				495,777.65

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				1,336,667.85				1,305,675.97				30,991.88		2.37%

						12/31/22				12/31/21

		Trust Income				3,176,495.69				3,297,012.63

		WM income				2,132,357.40				1,864,892.66

		TOTAL WEALTH SVS				5,308,853.09				5,161,905.29				146,947.80		2.85%

						3/31/23				3/31/22				$ change		% change

		credit card fee income				48,378.28				25,942.21

		star interchange fees				74,941.18				83,148.61

						123,319.46				109,090.82				14,228.64		13.04%





		Debit card fees				949,298.77				977,067.04				(27,768.27)		-2.84%



		Merchant Credit Card Fees				56,357.79				48,725.99				7,631.80		15.66%

						85,955,924.00				86,726,085.00				(770,161.00)		-0.89%





TABS TO DELETE>>>>





Asset Quality Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance coverage ratio		1.78%		1.82%		1.11%		1.21%		NCOs / Average Loans		0.22%		-0.00%		0.18%		0.00%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs		116%		121%		383%		676%		NPLs / Total Loans		1.54%		1.50%		0.29%		0.18%

								Special

						Pass		Mention		Substandard		Doubtful		Loss

				Commercial real estate		1,011,025		62,907		35,383		- 0		- 0		1,109,315

				Owner - occupied commercial real estate		121,621		1,963		3,530		- 0		- 0		127,114

				Acquisition, construction & development		68,220		836		25,394		- 0		- 0		94,450

				Commercial & Industrial		53,273		- 0		241		- 0		- 0		53,514

				Single family residential (1-4 units)		494,994		55		4,313		- 0		- 0		499,362

				Consumer non-real estate and other		3,466		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,466

						1,752,599		65,761		68,861		- 0		- 0		1,887,221





Allowance coverage ratio



Allowance coverage ratio	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.78E-2	1.8200000000000001E-2	1.11E-2	1.2118753340907654E-2	



NCOs / Average Loans



NCOs / Average Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	2.2000000000000001E-3	-7.8248485891797996E-9	1.8E-3	0	



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs



Allowance for Loan Losses / NPLs	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.1605000000000001	1.2075	3.8273999999999999	6.7576999999999998	



NPLs / Total Loans



NPLs / Total Loans	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	1.54E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	2.8999999999999998E-3	1.8E-3	





Security Portfolio Data

																				Category				Fair Value				Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost

						Category		Fair Value		Net Unrealized Losses				Amortized Cost						U.S Treasury & agency				$   179,071				$   17,955				$   197,026

						U.S Treasury & agency		$   179,071		17,955				197,026		14%				Municipal				463,203				72,026				535,229

						Municipal		$   463,203		72,026				535,229		37%				Agency Resi-MBS				42,238				4,836				47,074

						Agency Resi-MBS		42,238		4,836				47,074		3%				Non-Agency Resi-MBS				266,031				18,795				284,826

						Non-Agency Resi-MBS		266,031		18,795				284,826		21%				Agency CMBS				34,885				1,266				36,151

						Agency CMBS		34,885		1,266				36,151		3%				Non-Agency CMBS				177,061				6,393				183,454

						Non-Agency CMBS		177,061		6,393				183,454		14%				Asset-backed				77,936				1,379				79,315

						Asset-backed		77,936		1,379				79,315		6%				Other				8,014				1,486				9,500

						Other		8,014		1,486				9,500		1%				Total				$   1,248,439				$   124,136				$   1,372,575

						Total		1,248,439		124,136				1,372,575		100%



($ in thousands)



Fair Value	

U.S Treasury 	&	 agency	Municipal	Agency Resi-MBS	Non-Agency Resi-MBS	Agency CMBS	Non-Agency CMBS	Asset-backed	Other	179071	463203	42238	266031	34885	177061	77936	8014	



Loan Portfolio Data

																KP UPDATED THE TOTALS (DAN TO DELETE THIS CELL)

						Category		Variable		Fixed 		Total						Variable		Fixed 

						Residential		220,086		307,894		$   527,980		25%		Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)		42%		58%						TRUE		100%

						Owner-occupied CRE		8,873		122,508		$   131,381		6%		Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)		7%		93%						TRUE		100%

						Consumer		1,059		1,314		$   2,373		0%		Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)		45%		55%						TRUE		100%

						Acquisition, Const. & Dev.		43,293		5,798		$   49,091		2%		AC&D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)		88%		12%						TRUE		100%

						C&I		21,479		46,368		$   67,847		3%		C&I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)		32%		68%						TRUE		100%

						CRE		$   254,489		$   1,054,595		$   1,309,084		63%		Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)		19%		81%						TRUE		100%

						Total		$   549,279		$   1,538,477		$   2,087,756

								26%		74%



($ in thousands)



Total	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]


Residential	Owner-occupied CRE	Consumer	Acquisition, Const. 	&	 Dev.	C	&	I	CRE	527980	131381	2373	49091	67847	1309084	Residential - $527,980
58% (F) / 42% (A)	Owner-occupied - $131,181
94% (F) /  6% (A)	Consumer - $2,373
56% (F) / 44% (A)	AC	&	D - $49,091
32% (F) / 68% (A)	C	&	I - $67,847
71% (F) / 29% (A)	Commer real estate - $1,309,084
81% (F) / 19% (A)	


Deposit Porfolio Data

								from 10-K		source from KP's NIM calc (YTD)

								Spot		YTD Avg.		YTD		Avg		Spot

								Balance		Avg Bal.

tc={D3AF9000-D627-488F-AD9F-DC057365F0F6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q		Exp.		Rate Pd.		Rate Pd.												Weighted Avg. Rate

						Demand (non-interest)		830,320		878,740		-		-		-		28%						Demand (non-interest)				-

						Demand (interest)		509,645		544,651		2,311,906		0.42%		0.45%		17%						Demand (interest)				0.42%

						Money market & savings		925,853		967,306		15,818,603		1.64%		1.71%		31%						Money market & savings				1.64%

						Brokered CDs		389,011		347,582		15,889,506		4.57%		4.08%		13.0%						Brokered CDs				4.57%

						Time deposits & other		347,052		250,214		5,174,616		2.07%		1.49%		12%						Time deposits & other				2.07%

						Total		3,001,881		2,988,493		39,194,631		1.31%		1.31%		100%						Total				1.31%

								3,001,881										100%



						add unisured amount from Call report RC-O

								12.96%

																Total Interest Expense CDs						21,064,122

								22.34%

																				YTD Brokered		15,889,506.00

















































NEED TO FIX THESE AND THE YTD EXPENSES. Also the final number needs to be 1.20 vs. 1.21 to match our NIM table in the Q







Spot	Balance	









Demand (non-interest)	Demand (interest)	Money market 	&	 savings	Brokered CDs	Time deposits 	&	 other	830319.94516	509644.60324999999	925853.09140000003	389011.38072000002	347052.42469000001	



Capital Ratio Data

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets		17.5%		18.8%		18.9%		17.9%

				Well-capitalized		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%		6.5%				Well-capitalized		10%		10%		10%		10%

						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

				Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets		16.2%		17.6%		18.0%		16.9%				Average equity to average assets		11.3%		10.9%		8.7%		7.9%

				Well-capitalized		8%		8%		8%		8%				Well-capitalized		5%		5%		5%		5%



CET 1 to risk-weighted assets



Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets



Total risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.17469999999999999	0.18840000000000001	0.1888	0.17879999999999999	Well-capitalized	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets



Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.16220000000000001	0.1759	0.1797	0.16850000000000001	Well-capitalized	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	



Average equity to average assets



Average equity to average assets	

FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.1134	0.10929999999999999	8.6499999999999994E-2	7.8957698947377211E-2	Well-capitalized	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	
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Loan Portfolio as of 2Q24 ($ in 000s)

Residential 
 $1,219,984 

Owner-Occupied 
CRE $626,375 

Commercial & 
Industrial 
$499,892 AD&C 

$479,937 Consumer $246,868 

Commercial 
Real Estate 
$2,543,668 

Portfolio
$5,616,724

Loan Segment Adjustable Rate Fixed Rate

Commercial Real Estate $       1,045,619 $      1,498,049 
Residential 618,631 601,353 
Owner-occupied CRE 346,724 279,651 
AD&C 362,276 117,661 
Commercial & Industrial 357,275 142,617 
Consumer 168,898 77,970 

$       2,899,423 $     2,717,301 

• The commercial real estate (CRE) portfolio is well-diversified across asset classes
- CRE as a percentage of bank total risk-based capital is estimated at 350%
- AD&C as a percentage of bank total risk-based capital is estimated at 55%

• The CRE loan portfolio geographic footprint is spread across the West Virginia 
and greater DC / Maryland / Virginia (DMV) area with minimal office building 
exposure within Washington D.C. 

• In line with our overall strategy, we are focused on commercial & industrial loan 
growth and greater portfolio granularity 

• Unused commitments totaled approximately $1.1 billion and include 20% of 
unconditionally cancelable commitments

Commercial Real Estate Category $ by Asset Class % by Asset Class

Retail Real Estate $       580,335 23%
Multi-Family 488,718 19%
Office Bldgs/Condos 408,472 16%
Hotels/Motels 375,190 15%
Industrial/Warehouse 227,940 9%
Other 186,223 7%
Self-Storage 132,374 5%
Restaurants & Gas Stations 74,944 4%
Nursing-Assisted Living 69,472 2%

$   2,543,668 100%
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Security Portfolio as of 2Q24 ($in 000s)

U.S Treasury & 
Agency 

$147,430 

Municipal 
 $637,754 

Agency RMBS 
$54,168 

Non-Agency 
RMBS 

$267,313 

Agency CMBS
 $35,042 

Non-Agency 
CMBS 

$159,363 

Asset-Backed
 $76,952 

Other
 $36,848 

Portfolio FV
$1,414,870

• Portfolio duration is approximately 4.5 years

• 79% of unrealized losses have a duration of approximately 5.5 years; 
remainder less than 2.5 years

• Unrealized losses are the result of the interest rate environment

• AOCI accretion is expected to be approximately 5.5% per quarter assuming a 
stagnant interest rate environment

• The current portfolio is held as available-for-sale, and there is no intent to 
reclassify any part

• Majority of non-agency CMBS and ABS are equity enhanced through 
structure and credit support

Category Net Unrealized 
Losses Amortized Cost WA Yield

U.S. Treasury & Agency $              18,950 $    166,380 1.31%
Municipal 76,695 714,449 2.58%   
Agency RMBS 3,936 58,104 4.07%
Non-Agency RMBS 15,354 282,667 4.08%
Agency CMBS 926 35,968 5.52%
Non-Agency CMBS 6,312 165,675 4.55%
Asset-Backed 616 77,568 6.48%
Other 1,452 38,300 7.28%

$           124,241 $1,539,111 3.37%
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Funding Sources as of 2Q24 ($ in 000s)

Demand (non-
interest) 

$1,397,030

Demand 
(interest) 

$2,507,259

Money Market 
& Savings 

$1,396,839

Brokered CDs 
$403,668

Time Deposits & Other 
$934,775

Deposits
$6,639,571 Category Average Rate QTD

Demand (non-interest bearing) − % 
Demand (interest bearing) 3.00%
Money Market & Savings 1.53%
Brokered Certificate of Deposits 4.53%
Time Deposits & Other 4.57%
Total Interest-Bearing Deposits 2.90%
Total Deposits 2.43%

• Loan-to-deposit ratio of 84.6% and loan + security-to-deposit ratio of 
105.9%  

• Brokered deposits represent 6.1% of total deposits 

• Uninsured deposits totaled $1.9 billion, representing 29% of total deposit 
balance

• Borrowings totaled $285 million with a total capacity of $2.4 billion and 
remaining capacity of $2.1 billion 

• Stress tests are performed on liquidity and capital on a quarterly basis

• We believe we have ample liquidity to withstand significant stress
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Capital Ratio Trends1

17.6% 18.0% 16.9%

10.9%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio

17.6% 18.0% 16.9%

11.3%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Tier 1 Capital Ratio

18.8% 18.9% 17.9%

13.8%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Total Capital Ratio

10.9%
8.7% 7.9%

9.0%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Leverage Ratio

Capital Management

• We take a forward-looking, disciplined approach to 
capital management that emphasizes acceptable risk-
adjusted returns over the long-term

• Our capital management priorities include

- Supporting customers

- Funding business investments

- Maintaining appropriate capital in light of economic 
conditions and regulatory expectations

- Returning excess capital to shareholders

• Modeled stress scenarios include evaluating the impact 
of deposit shocks, interest rate scenarios, and general 
balance sheet repositioning 

• Stress scenarios result in capital levels well above well-
capitalized levels

 

(1) All 2Q24 capital ratios are estimated.
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Asset Quality Trends

1.82%

1.11% 1.21% 1.21%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Allowance Coverage Ratio

0.18%

0.01%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

NCOs / Average Loans

121.0%

383.0%

675.8%

185.2%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

Allowance for Credit Losses / NPLs

1.50%

0.29%
0.18% 0.65%

FY21 FY22 FY23 2Q24

NPLs / Total Loans

Credit Management

• Our objective is to maintain a moderate risk profile 
through the economic cycle

• Credit risk management is embedded in our risk 
culture and in our decision-making processes

- Managed through specific policies and processes

- Measured and evaluated against our risk appetite 
and credit concentration limits

- Reported, along with specific mitigation activities, 
to management and the Board of Directors 
through our governance structure 

• Underwriting guidelines are adjusted to reflect 
current market conditions 

• Loan reviews include ongoing monitoring procedures 
that involve additional stress testing of interest rate 
movements and collateral performance

0.00% 0.00%
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Final Thoughts

• Our business model is built on customer service and being a trusted advisor

• Our approach is concentrated on growing and deepening relationships across our businesses 
that meet our risk/return measures

• We are focused on our strategic priorities which are designed to enhance value over the long 
term

- Profitably expanding our market share

- Deepening customer relationships by delivering fee-based financial solutions

- Leveraging technology to create efficiencies that help us better serve customers

• With the Summit merger closed, we are focused on a seamless integration and delivering 
what our constituencies expect of us
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Appendix:  Notes on Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Total Common Equity, Tangible Book Value & Tangible Assets:  Tangible common equity measures are capital adequacy metrics that may be meaningful to the 
Company, as well as analysts and investors, in assessing the Company's use of equity and in facilitating comparisons with peers. These non-GAAP measures are 
valuable indicators of a financial institution's capital strength since they eliminate intangible assets from stockholders' equity and retain the effect of accumulated 
other comprehensive income/(loss) in stockholders' equity.

June 30, 2024 

Common Shareholders’ Equity $  682,713

Less: Goodwill and intangible assets, net 98,678

Tangible common equity (non-GAAP) $ 584,035

Shares outstanding at end of period 14,932,169

Tangible book value per common share $     39.11

Total Assets $7,810,193

Less: Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 98,678

Tangible assets (non-GAAP) $7,711,515

Operating Net Income, Adjusted diluted EPS and Adjusted non-interest expense:  Operating net income is a non-GAAP measure that is derived from net income adjusted for 
significant items.  The Company believes that operating net income is useful in periods with certain significant items, such as listing-related or merger-related expenses.  The 
operating net income is more reflective of management’s ability to grow the business and manage expenses.  Adjusted non-interest expense also removes these significant items such 
as listing-related and merger-related expenses.   Management believes it represents a more normalized non-interest expense total for periods with identified significant items. 

Weighted averaged diluted shares calculated only computation of adjusted diluted EPS.  Weighted average diluted shares for GAAP diluted EPS are the same as shares for calculating 
basis EPS due to the antidilutive effect of the diluted shares when considering the GAAP loss for the quarter.   
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